ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATION ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 482-2-111 PYROTECHNIC DISPLAY OPERATOR LICENSE AND PYROTECHNIC SPECIAL EFFECTS OPERATOR LICENSE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

482-2-11101	Authority, Purpose, Severability, And Effective Date
482-2-11102	Forms
482-2-11103	License Fees
482-2-11104	Revocation of License
482-2-11101	Authority, Purpose, Severability, And Effective Date.

- (1) This chapter is adopted pursuant to Sections 27-2-17, 36-19-9, and 8-17-230, et seq., Code of Ala. 1975.
- (2) The purpose of this chapter is to adopt the rules necessary to implement the provisions of Sections 8-17-230, et seq., Code of Ala. 1975.
- (3) The provisions of this chapter are severable. If any provision or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid for any reason, the invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or any other application of this chapter which can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application.
- (4) This chapter shall be effective upon its approval by the Commissioner of Insurance and upon its having been on file as a public document in the office of the Secretary of State for ten days.

Author: State Fire Marshal

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §\$27-2-17, 36-19-9,

8-17-230, et seq.

History: New Rule: April 11, 2019; effective April 21, 2019. Filed with LRS April 11, 2019. Rule is not subject to the Alabama Administrative Procedure Act.

482-2-111-.02 Forms.

The forms to apply for or renew a license under this law will be provided on the Website of the Alabama State Fire Marshal.

Author: State Fire Marshal

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$\$27-2-17, 36-19-9,

8-17-230, et seq.

History: New Rule: April 11, 2019; effective April 21, 2019. Filed with LRS April 11, 2019. Rule is not subject to the Alabama

Administrative Procedure Act.

482-2-111-.03 License Fees.

The State Fire Marshal hereby sets the following fees as are declared necessary for the administration and enforcement of Section 8-17-230, et seq., Code of Ala. 1975, relating to the pyrotechnic displays:

- (a) Initial Pyrotechnic Display Operator License, as specified in Section 8-17-231(b)(5). \$120.00
- (b) Biennial renewal of Pyrotechnic Display Operator License, as specified in Section 8-17-231(c)(5). \$120.00
- (c) Initial Pyrotechnic Special Effects Operator License, as specified in Section 8-17-232(a)(5). \$120.00
- (d) Biennial renewal of Pyrotechnic Special Effects Operator License, as specified in Section 8-17-232(b)(5). \$120.00
- (e) Reciprocal Pyrotechnic Display Operator License, as specified in Section 8-17-233 (b) (5), and biennial renewal as specified in Section 8-17-233 (d). \$120.00
- (f) Reciprocal Pyrotechnic Special Effects Operator License, as specified in Section 8-17-233(c)(5), and biennial renewal as specified in Section 8-17-233(d). \$120.00
- (g) Initial Pyrotechnic Display Operator License for a
 Certified Lead Technician, as specified in Section 8-17-236(b)
 (5). \$120.00
- (h) Initial Pyrotechnic Special Effects Operator License for a Certified Lead Technician, as specified in Section 8-17-236(c) (5). \$120.00

Author: State Fire Marshal

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$\$27-2-17, 36-19-9, 8-17-230, et seq.

History: New Rule: April 11, 2019; effective April 21, 2019. Filed with LRS April 11, 2019. Rule is not subject to the Alabama Administrative Procedure Act.

482-2-111-.04 Revocation of License.

- (1) The Alabama State Fire Marshal shall revoke any license for just cause shown, for any one or more of the following:
 - (a) If a license holder is convicted of a felony or any misdemeanor involving domestic violence.
 - (b) The license holder is shown to have a drug or alcohol addiction.
 - (c) If it is determined a license holder is operating beyond the authority provided under a license.
 - (d) For any cause for which issuance of the license could have been refused had it then existed and been known to the State Fire Marshal.
- (2) The Alabama State Fire Marshal will investigate all complaints against license holders, including but not limited to those for excessive noise, property damage, nuisance, violating public safety, improper storage or no storage, discharging products during a Burn Ban, or use of explosive compounds, pyrotechnic compounds, or energetic compounds in a criminal manner.
- (3) For any individual holding more than one license, if one license is revoked, all licenses will be revoked.

Author: State Fire Marshal

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §\$27-2-17, 36-19-9, 8-17-230 through 8-17-239.

History: New Rule: April 11, 2019; effective April 21, 2019. Filed with LRS April 11, 2019. Rule is not subject to the Alabama Administrative Procedure Act.